REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE:
(23 July 2024)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J:

1. Take note that the Practice directive dealing with urgent applications will be strictly applied.

In this regard:

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.6

Matters that were not ready at the close of the roll, that is 12h00 on Thursday 18
July 2024, and files where the Judge’s secretary has not been invited to Caselines,
will not be allocated and will be struck unless there is good cause or exceptional
circumstances shown in an affidavit to explain same. Any difficulties encountered
must be communicated to the Judge’s secretary timeously.

In all applications a practice note must be filed setting out the following:
1.2.1 The grounds of urgency;

1.2.2 Nature of the relief sought;

1.2.3 Total number of pages;

1.2.4 Anindication as to which portion of the papers must be read;
1.2.5 The estimate duration of the matter; and

1.2.6 Contact details of the legal practitioner, which must include both cell phone
number and email address.

Applications without practice note, will be struck from the roll.

Master bundles must be properly indexed and paginated. Each document must be
individually identified, including annexures. If not, the application will be struck from
the roll.

In all opposed applications, heads of argument, by all parties, must be uploaded by
no later than 12h00 on Monday 22 July 2024.



2. Unless otherwise specified, roll call will be held on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 @ 10:00 in COURT
6F

3. Parties must attend to notes made by the Judge on Caselines as a matter of urgency.

4. All applications must be properly issued by the Registrar seated at the General Office in the
High Court Building, with the exception of applications brought outside of the ordinary
court hours, before the secretary to Judge Kumalo (as the senior judge) is approached for
the enrolment of applications.

5. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours is 068
104 7107. The number is not to be used for general enquiries or for any issue other than
urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours. The phone will only be
answered after normal court hours.

Communication relating to matters before Judge Motha may be directed to Ms Nyameka
Mhlaba via email at NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za, or telephonically on 012 492 6792 or
physically in office 6.12, at the High Court Building.

6. Applications heard out of the ordinary court hours will be heard via Microsoft Teams at a
time indicated by the respective Judge.

7. Parties must have a copy of the draft up available to be handed up in court.

8. Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where an
agreement was reached by all the representatives of all parties to vary the requirements of
the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated
in the practice note.

Regards
Nyameka Mhlaba
Secretary to the Honourable Judge Motha

NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 23RPJULY 2024

JUDGE_VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J
SECRETARY: BOKKA VAN ZYL

JUDGE: MOTHA J
SECRETARY: NYAMEKA MHLABA

NUMBERS CASE
PARTIES NUMBERS

1. DAWID DE VILLIERS 2024-068589 CvdW Removal of
NEL PLUS THREE Curator bonis
OTHERS VS THE

MASTER OF THE HIGH
COURT PRETORIA
PLUS TWO OTHERS

2. SOUTH AFRICAN 2024-070374 Motha Suspension of
LEGAL PRACTICE (requestto LP
COUNCIL VS MDUDUZI be heard
BRANDON on Thu or
TSHABANGU PLUS Friday)s
ONE

3. SIMPHIWE HAMILTON 2023-049211 CvdwW Removed to
VS MEMBER OF normal roll (4
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL July)
RESPONSIBLE FOR
ECONOMIC
DEVELOMENT
GAUTENG PLUS ONE

4. TITINKIE TRADING AND  2024-074610 Motha Tender interim
PROJECTS CC PLUS interdict

TWO OTHERS VS MEC
DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION GAUTENG



10.

11.

12.

PLUS FIFTY -THREE

OTHERS

MACGREGOR KUFA VS
NATIONAL RESEARCH
FOUNDATION PLUS
TWELF OTHERS

MT SEBOLA
ATTORNEYS

INCOPORATED VS
IMANI GROUP OF
COMPANIES (PTY) LTD

PLUS ONE

PICK N PAY
RETAILERS

PROPRIETARY

LIMITED VS

TRANSFACTOR 10
PROPRIETARY

LIMITED

PICK N PAY
RETAILERS

PROPRIETARY
LIMITED VS JB
SUPERMARKERT

DORANDIA

PROPRIETARY

LIMITED

ZONE ONLINE RADIO
CC VS THE CHAIRMAN
OF THE INDEPENDENT
COMMUNICATION
AUTHORITY OF SOUTH
AFRICA (ICASA)

ANDRE STEPHANUS
MARAIS VS LEGAL
PRACTICE PLUS ONE

BURGER BISTRO
FRANCHISING (PTY)
LTD VS IGGS HQ (PTY)
LTD PLUS THREE

OTHERS

NKUNA BEN LESIBA VS
ROAD ACCIDENT FUND

PLUS ONE

2024-074704

2024-075300

2024-075790

2024-075793

2024-076105

2024-076452

2024-076500

30015/2016

Withdrawn
per notice

CvdW

CvdW

CvdW

Motha

No
Documents
uploaded

Motha

CvdW

Liquidation

Perfecting of
notarial bond

Perfecting of
notarial bond

Interdict to
continue
broadcasting

Contempt of
court order

Variation of
order



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

ALFRED MASIKO
MAPHUTHA PLUS ONE
VS WORTH WORLD
CONSULTING (PTY)
LTD

DANIE BOTHA VS
ELOISE BOTHA PLUS
ONE

DEVIKIE CHETTY VS
MOCHE HOLDINGS
(PTY) LTD PLUS FOUR
OTHERS

Application withdrawn by
notice

SITHEMBA COAL (PTY)
LTD VS DIRECTOR-
GENERAL THE
DEPARTMENT OF
MONERAL AND
PETROLEUM
RESOURCES PLUS
FIVE OTHERS

FUTURE AUTO DIRECT
(PTY) LIMITED PLUS
TWO OTHRES VS
GERT WILLEM SWART
PLUS TWO OTHERS

RAMA COMMUNAL
PROPERTY
ASSOCIATION PLUS
TEN OTHERS VS LIZZY
MAKALE ZWANE FIVE
OTHERS

BEYOND JOINT
VENTURE (PTY) LTD
PLUS TWO OTHERS VS
DERCA (PTY) LTD
PLUS FIVE OTHERS

KINGSLEY
CHIDIEBERE UFOH VS
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

Matter not on Caselines

2023-054861

2024-024048

2024-077834

2024-077835

2024-077838

2024-063180

2024-074664

2024-078186

CvdW

Motha

Withdrawn
per notice

Motha

CvdW

Motha

CvdW

Not on
Caselines

Liquidation

Setting aside
subpoena
duces tecum

Interdict in
respect of
retaining coal
tonnage per
annum

Extension of
powers

Reconsideration
of court order

Spoliation order



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

LINDA NYAMAKAZI VS
HEAD OF MODDERBEE
CORRECTIONAL
SERVICE CENTRE
PLUS FOUR OTHERS

WHOODOO MEDIA AND
ADVERTISING CC VS
BASADZI MEDIA AND
OERSONNEL (PTY) LTD
PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) KATE
MARFARET JUNE
BURGESS

(EX-PARTE)
JOHANNES
ZACHARIAS HUMAN
MULLER PLUS ONE
(EX-PARTE)
MARIZAMIA
INVESTMENT
RESOURCES (PTY)
LTD

PHINEAS LAZARUS
SIBIYA VS DIRECTOR
GENERAL OF HOME
AFFIARS PLUS ONE

MESHACK SONO
HLAZO VS THE
MINISTER OF JUSTICE
AND CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES PLUS SIX
OTHERS

INNOVATION FUNDING
SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD
VS XAFARI CAPITAL
(PTY) LTD

AUBREY MARANELA
VS THE SOUTH
AFRICAN POLICE
SERVICE PLUS FOUR
OTHERS

2024-060382

2024-076160

2024-079164

2024-079596

2024-079629

2024-079630

2023-047658

40405/2021

2024-068499

CvdW

Motha

Motha

Motha

CvdW

CvdW

CvdW

Motha

No
documents

Previous urgent
re-enrolled

Pay back of
monies

Late filing of
cession of
articles

Extension of

powers

Inquiry in terms
of section 417

Order to serve
by electronic
mail

Parole order

Anticipation of
order



