#### **REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA**



## IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

#### **URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE:**

(23 July 2024)

#### **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J:**

- Take note that the Practice directive dealing with urgent applications will be strictly applied.
   In this regard:
  - 1.1 Matters that were not ready at the close of the roll, that is **12h00 on Thursday 18 July 2024**, and files where the Judge's secretary has not been invited to Caselines, will not be allocated and will be struck unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances shown in an affidavit to explain same. Any difficulties encountered must be communicated to the Judge's secretary timeously.
  - 1.2 In all applications a practice note must be filed setting out the following:
    - 1.2.1 The grounds of urgency;
    - 1.2.2 Nature of the relief sought;
    - 1.2.3 Total number of pages;
    - 1.2.4 An indication as to which portion of the papers must be read;
    - 1.2.5 The estimate duration of the matter; and
    - 1.2.6 Contact details of the legal practitioner, which must include both cell phone number and email address.
  - 1.3 Applications without practice note, will be struck from the roll.
  - 1.4 Master bundles must be properly indexed and paginated. Each document must be individually identified, including annexures. If not, the application will be struck from the roll.
  - 1.6 In all opposed applications, heads of argument, by all parties, must be uploaded by no later than 12h00 on Monday 22 July 2024.

- Unless otherwise specified, roll call will be held on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 @ 10:00 in COURT
   6F
- 3. Parties must attend to notes made by the Judge on Caselines as a matter of urgency.
- 4. All applications must be properly issued by the Registrar seated at the General Office in the High Court Building, with the exception of applications brought outside of the ordinary court hours, before the secretary to Judge Kumalo (as the senior judge) is approached for the enrolment of applications.
- 5. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard **out of ordinary court hours is 068 104 7107.** The number is **not to be used for general enquiries** or for any issue other than urgent applications to be heard **out of ordinary court hours. The phone will only be answered after normal court hours.** 
  - Communication relating to matters before Judge Motha may be directed to Ms Nyameka Mhlaba via email at <a href="mailto:NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za">NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za</a>, or telephonically on 012 492 6792 or physically in office 6.12, at the High Court Building.
- 6. Applications heard out of the ordinary court hours will be heard via Microsoft Teams at a time indicated by the respective Judge.
- 7. Parties must have a copy of the draft up available to be handed up in court.
- 8. Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where an agreement was reached by all the representatives of all parties to vary the requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated in the practice note.

Regards

Nyameka Mhlaba

Secretary to the Honourable Judge Motha

NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za



# Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cor Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

### **URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 23RD JULY 2024**

JUDGE: VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J

SECRETARY: BOKKA VAN ZYL

JUDGE: MOTHA J

**SECRETARY: NYAMEKA MHLABA** 

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS		
1.	DAWID DE VILLIERS NEL PLUS THREE OTHERS <b>VS</b> THE MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT PRETORIA PLUS TWO OTHERS	2024-068589	CvdW	Removal of Curator bonis
2.	SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL <b>VS</b> MDUDUZI BRANDON TSHABANGU PLUS ONE	2024-070374	Motha (request to be heard on Thu or Friday)s	Suspension of LP
3.	SIMPHIWE HAMILTON VS MEMBER OF EXECUTIVE COUNCIL RESPONSIBLE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOMENT GAUTENG PLUS ONE	2023-049211	CvdW	Removed to normal roll (4 July)
4.	TITINKIE TRADING AND PROJECTS CC PLUS TWO OTHERS <b>VS</b> MEC DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION GAUTENG	2024-074610	Motha	Tender interim interdict

	PLUS FIFTY-THREE OTHERS			
5.	MACGREGOR KUFA <b>VS</b> NATIONAL RESEARCH FOUNDATION PLUS TWELF OTHERS	2024-074704	Withdrawn per notice	
6.	MT SEBOLA ATTORNEYS INCOPORATED <b>VS</b> IMANI GROUP OF COMPANIES (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE	2024-075300	CvdW	Liquidation
7.	PICK N PAY RETAILERS PROPRIETARY LIMITED <b>VS</b> TRANSFACTOR 10 PROPRIETARY LIMITED	2024-075790	CvdW	Perfecting of notarial bond
8.	PICK N PAY RETAILERS PROPRIETARY LIMITED <b>VS</b> J B SUPERMARKERT DORANDIA PROPRIETARY LIMITED	2024-075793	CvdW	Perfecting of notarial bond
9.	ZONE ONLINE RADIO CC <b>VS</b> THE CHAIRMAN OF THE INDEPENDENT COMMUNICATION AUTHORITY OF SOUTH AFRICA (ICASA)	2024-076105	Motha	Interdict to continue broadcasting
10.	ANDRE STEPHANUS MARAIS <b>VS</b> LEGAL PRACTICE PLUS ONE	2024-076452	No Documents uploaded	
11.	BURGER BISTRO FRANCHISING (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> IGGS HQ (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS	2024-076500	Motha	Contempt of court order
12.	NKUNA BEN LESIBA <b>VS</b> ROAD ACCIDENT FUND PLUS ONE	30015/2016	CvdW	Variation of order

13.	ALFRED MASIKO MAPHUTHA PLUS ONE VS WORTH WORLD CONSULTING (PTY) LTD	2023-054861	CvdW	Liquidation
14.	DANIE BOTHA <b>VS</b> ELOISE BOTHA PLUS ONE	2024-024048	Motha	Setting aside subpoena duces tecum
15.	DEVIKIE CHETTY <b>VS</b> MOCHE HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD PLUS FOUR OTHERS  Application withdrawn by notice	2024-077834	Withdrawn per notice	
16.	SITHEMBA COAL (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> DIRECTOR- GENERAL THE DEPARTMENT OF MONERAL AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES PLUS FIVE OTHERS	2024-077835	Motha	Interdict in respect of retaining coal tonnage per annum
17.	FUTURE AUTO DIRECT (PTY) LIMITED PLUS TWO OTHRES <b>VS</b> GERT WILLEM SWART PLUS TWO OTHERS	2024-077838	CvdW	Extension of powers
18.	RAMA COMMUNAL PROPERTY ASSOCIATION PLUS TEN OTHERS <b>VS</b> LIZZY MAKALE ZWANE FIVE OTHERS	2024-063180	Motha	Reconsideration of court order
19.	BEYOND JOINT VENTURE (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS <b>VS</b> DERCA (PTY) LTD PLUS FIVE OTHERS	2024-074664	CvdW	Spoliation order
20.	KINGSLEY CHIDIEBERE UFOH VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Matter not on Caselines	2024-078186	Not on CaseLines	

21.	LINDA NYAMAKAZI <b>VS</b> HEAD OF MODDERBEE CORRECTIONAL SERVICE CENTRE PLUS FOUR OTHERS	2024-060382	CvdW	Previous urgent re-enrolled
22.	WHOODOO MEDIA AND ADVERTISING CC <b>VS</b> BASADZI MEDIA AND OERSONNEL (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE	2024-076160	Motha	Pay back of monies
23.	(EX-PARTE) KATE MARFARET JUNE BURGESS	2024-079164	Motha	Late filing of cession of articles
24.	(EX-PARTE) JOHANNES ZACHARIAS HUMAN MULLER PLUS ONE	2024-079596	Motha	Extension of powers
25.	(EX-PARTE) MARIZAMIA INVESTMENT RESOURCES (PTY) LTD	2024-079629	CvdW	Inquiry in terms of section 417
26.	PHINEAS LAZARUS SIBIYA VS DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME AFFIARS PLUS ONE	2024-079630	CvdW	Order to serve by electronic mail
27.	MESHACK SONO HLAZO <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS SIX OTHERS	2023-047658	CvdW	Parole order
28.	INNOVATION FUNDING SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> XAFARI CAPITAL (PTY) LTD	40405/2021	Motha	Anticipation of order
29.	AUBREY MARANELA  VS THE SOUTH  AFRICAN POLICE  SERVICE PLUS FOUR  OTHERS	2024-068499	No documents	